

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/30/2018 2:58 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96446-7

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RONALD A. BAKER and JOYCE BAKER

Petitioners,

v.

FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY and  
AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Jodi A. McDougall, WSBA No. 22060  
E-mail: [jmcdougall@cozen.com](mailto:jmcdougall@cozen.com)  
Molly Siebert Eckman, WSBA No. 35474  
E-mail: [meckman@cozen.com](mailto:meckman@cozen.com)  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 1900  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: 206.340.1000  
Toll Free Phone: 800.423.1950  
Facsimile: 206.621.8783

*Attorneys for Respondents  
Fireman's Fund Insurance Company and The American Insurance  
Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT .....2

III. RESPONSE TO ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....2

IV. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. Relevant Background .....3

    B. Unsupported Factual Assertions in the Bakers’ Petition.....7

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED ....8

    A. The Bakers Cannot Establish That Any One of the Criteria  
        for Accepting Review is Met.....8

    B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Found the Trial Court  
        Did Not Abuse Its Discretion .....9

    C. The Court of Appeals Opinion Is Consistent with Prior  
        Opinions from this Court: The Bakers Were Made Whole  
        By a Reasonable Fee Award .....10

    D. Non-Binding Federal Court Opinions Reflect the Fact-Specific  
        Inquiry Necessary to Determine a Reasonable Fee Award.....14

    E. The Bakers’ Change in Position Would Discourage  
        Settlements .....16

VI. CONCLUSION.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allard v. First Interstate Bank of Washington, N.A.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 145, 768 P.2d 998 (1989).....	15
<i>Am. Safety Cas. Ins. Co. v. City of Olympia</i> , 162 Wn.2d 762, 174 P.3d 54 (2007).....	16
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	9
<i>Cook v. Brateng</i> , 180 Wn. App. 368, 321 P.3d 1255 (2014).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	9
<i>Leingang v. Pierce Cty. Medical Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	11
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 643, 272 P.3d 802 (2012).....	9, 10, 12
<i>McGreevy v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 26, 904 P.2d 731 (1995).....	10, 12
<i>MKB Constructors v. Am. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Olympic S.S. Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Panorama Vill. Condo. Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130, 26 P.3d 910 (2001).....	10, 12, 13

<i>Pham v. Seattle City Light</i> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007).....	9
<i>Sec. Ins. Co. v. Sea N Air Travel</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26805 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 20, 2006).....	15
<i>Silverhawk, LLC v. KeyBank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 165 Wn. App. 258, 268 P.3d 958 (2011).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
Consumer Protection Act.....	11
<b>Rules</b>	
RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 8, 17
RPC 1.5.....	15
